
TYPE

XYSS01	 [SH330-5 ENGINE	 ]
	 [SH350-5 ENGINE	 ]

	 [SH360HD-5 ENGINE	 ]

	 [SH380-5 ENGINE	 ]

XYSS02	 [SH290-5 ENGINE	 ]
	 [SH300-5 ENGINE	 ]

SUMITOMO HYDRAURIC
EXCAVATOR

6HK1 Tier3
MODEL

DIESEL ENGINE

PARTS CATALOG

10



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Sumitomo+Hydraulic+Excavator+Diesel+Engines+6HK1+Tier3+Parts+Catalog


7

Item(suffix) Parts No. Parts Name  [ Notes ] Applied date Qty

83-11007-005 ENGINE GASKET KIT

1 1878129820 GASKET SET; ENG OVERHAUL[XYSS01] 200508-200601 1 83-11007-005
1 1878130380 GASKET SET; ENG OVERHAUL[XYSS01] 200604-200609 1 83-11007-005
1 1878131630 GASKET SET; ENG OVERHAUL 200612-200701 1 83-11007-005
1 1878132981 GASKET SET; ENG OVERHAUL 200702-200908 1 83-11007-005
1 1878135036 GASKET SET; ENG OVERHAUL 200909- 1 83-11007-005



17

Item(suffix) Parts No. Parts Name  [ Notes ] Applied date Qty

83-11007-005 ENGINE GASKET KIT

1 1878129820 GASKET SET; ENG OVERHAUL[XYSS01] 200508-200601 1 83-11007-005
1 1878130380 GASKET SET; ENG OVERHAUL[XYSS01] 200604-200609 1 83-11007-005
1 1878131630 GASKET SET; ENG OVERHAUL 200612-200701 1 83-11007-005
1 1878132981 GASKET SET; ENG OVERHAUL 200702-200908 1 83-11007-005
1 1878135036 GASKET SET; ENG OVERHAUL 200909- 1 83-11007-005



27

Item(suffix) Parts No. Parts Name  [ Notes ] Applied date Qty

83-11007-011 CYLINDER HEAD

1 8976069968 HEAD ASM; CYL 200508-201004 1 83-11007-011
1 8982438200 HEAD ASM; CYL 201306- 1 83-11007-011
2 8976018195 GASKET; CYL HD  [ALSO INCLUDED IN GASKET SET(ENG.& HEAD)] 200508- 1 83-11007-011
3 8943962073 BOLT; CYL HD TO BLOCK  [M14X115 W/FLANGE] 200508-200901 26 83-11007-011
3 8970776380 BOLT; CYL HD TO BLOCK  [M14X115 W/FLANGE] 200902- 26 83-11007-011
4 8943907800 GUIDE; VLV 200508-200707 24 83-11007-011
4 8973767192 GUIDE; VLV 200708- 24 83-11007-011
5 (A) 8943958882 SEAT; VLV INSERT  [INLET] 200508- 12 83-11007-011
5 (B) 8972165110 SEAT; VLV INSERT  [EXHAUST] 200508-200703 12 83-11007-011
5 (B) 8980288750 SEAT; VLV INSERT  [EXHAUST] 200704- 12 83-11007-011
7 8970968260 CUP; SEALING.CYL HEAD 200508- 1 83-11007-011
8 (A) 1096000122 CUP; SEALING.WATER JACKET 200508- 6 83-11007-011
8 (A) 1096000122 CUP; SEALING.WATER JACKET 200508- 1 83-11007-011
8 (B) 1096000160 CUP; SEALING.WATER JACKET 200508- 6 83-11007-011
8 (C) 5111290060 CUP; SEALING.WATER JACKET 200508- 7 83-11007-011
8 (D) 9111291280 CUP; SEALING.WATER JACKET 200508- 11 83-11007-011

23 0911802080 NUT; CAM BRKT 200603- 8 83-11007-011
57 8976066610 SLEEVE; NOZZLE HOLDER 200508- 6 83-11007-011
58 (A) 8980041870 GASKET; SLEEVE.NOZZLE HOLDER  [ID=26.2  ALSO INCLUDED IN GASKET SET(ENG.& HEAD)] 200508- 6 83-11007-011
58 (B) 8976049160 GASKET; SLEEVE.NOZZLE HOLDER  [ID=26.4  ALSO INCLUDED IN GASKET SET(ENG.& HEAD)] 200508- 6 83-11007-011
59 8973816031 GUIDE; BRIDGE 200508- 12 83-11007-011
71 0280808350 BOLT; CAM BRKT[XYSS01] 200508-200512 2 83-11007-011
71 0280508350 BOLT; CAM BRKT 200601- 2 83-11007-011
98 (A) 8943225122 STUD; CAM BRKT  [M8X54 L=79] 200508- 2 83-11007-011
98 (B) 8943225132 STUD; CAM BRKT  [M8X41 L=66] 200508- 6 83-11007-011

103 (A) 8980034160 PLUG; HD  [M8X10] 200508- 1 83-11007-011
201 1096390340 GASKET; SLEEVE.INJ PUMP  [ALSO INCLUDED IN GASKET SET(ENG.& HEAD)] 200508- 6 83-11007-011



37

Item(suffix) Parts No. Parts Name  [ Notes ] Applied date Qty

83-11007-014 CAMSHAFT AND VALVE

1 8976014380 CAMSHAFT 200508- 1 83-11007-014
4 8943958822 VALVE; INL 200508- 12 83-11007-014
5 8972098763 VALVE; EXH 200508- 12 83-11007-014
7 8943964390 BOLT; CM/SHF GEAR 200508- 1 83-11007-014
8 9098518503 WASHER; CM/SHF GEAR 200508- 1 83-11007-014
9 (A) 8973009722 GEAR; CM/SHF 200508- 1 83-11007-014
9 (B) 8976019462 GEAR; CM/SHF 200508- 1 83-11007-014

37 8973861890 METAL; CM/SHF  [B=16] 200707- 4 83-11007-014
37 8976026990 METAL; CM/SHF  [B=26] 200508- 4 83-11007-014
38 8943994870 PIN; CAM BRG SET 200508- 1 83-11007-014
53 8973899180 SHAFT; ROCKER ARM 200701- 1 83-11007-014
61 8943948030 SCREW; ADJ.BRIDGE 200508- 12 83-11007-014
62 9098445740 NUT; ADJ SCREW LK BRIDGE 200508- 12 83-11007-014
63 8943920023 BRIDGE 200508- 12 83-11007-014
65 5125650040 COLLAR; SPLIT 200508- 48 83-11007-014
68 (A) 8973528880 SPRING; VLV  [MARK BLUE] 200508- 12 83-11007-014
68 (B) 8943958851 SPRING; VLV  [MARK WHITE] 200508- 12 83-11007-014
71 (A) 8943914680 SEAT; SPR  [LOWER] 200508- 24 83-11007-014
71 (B) 8943907832 SEAT; SPR  [UPPER] 200508- 24 83-11007-014
72 8971203070 SEAL; VLV GUIDE  [ALSO INCLUDED IN GASKET SET(ENG.& HEAD)] 200508-200707 24 83-11007-014
72 8973767200 SEAL; VLV GUIDE  [ALSO INCLUDED IN GASKET SET(ENG.& HEAD)] 200708- 24 83-11007-014
75 (A) 0280508400 BOLT; BRKT  [M8X40 FLANGE] 200601- 2 83-11007-014
75 (B) 8943931310 BOLT; BRKT  [M10X62 FLANGE] 200508- 5 83-11007-014
78 (A) 8973064213 ARM; ROCKER  [INLET] 200508- 6 83-11007-014
78 (B) 8973064243 ARM; ROCKER  [EXHAUST] 200508- 6 83-11007-014
81 8943950240 SCREW; ADJ.ROCKER ARM 200508- 12 83-11007-014
83 0911115100 NUT; ADJ SCREW.LK 200601- 12 83-11007-014
84 8943958362 BRACKET; ROCKER SHAFT.INTER 200508- 5 83-11007-014
95 8943929990 SPRING; ROCKER SHAFT 200508- 6 83-11007-014

101 (A) 0169564600 BOLT; THRUST COLLAR 200601- 1 83-11007-014
101 (B) 0280608160 BOLT; THRUST COLLAR 200601- 3 83-11007-014
101 (C) 0239514300 BOLT; THRUST COLLAR 200601- 1 83-11007-014
105 8970667980 BOLT; IDLE GEAR SHAFT 200508- 1 83-11007-014
107 (A) 8980607800 SHAFT; IDLE GEAR 200610- 1 83-11007-014
107 (B) 8980234501 SHAFT; IDLE GEAR 200508-200703 1 83-11007-014
107 (B) 8980410990 SHAFT; IDLE GEAR 200704- 1 83-11007-014
107 (C) 8973500210 SHAFT; IDLE GEAR 200508- 1 83-11007-014
111 (A) 8972097282 COLLAR; THRUST.IDLE GEAR 200508- 2 83-11007-014
111 (B) 8980236160 COLLAR; THRUST.IDLE GEAR 200508- 1 83-11007-014
112 (A) 8976067670 GEAR; IDLE 200706- 1 83-11007-014
112 (B) 8976005861 GEAR; IDLE 200508- 1 83-11007-014
112 (C) 1125233781 GEAR; IDLE 200508-200703 1 83-11007-014
112 (C) 8980415650 GEAR; IDLE 200704- 1 83-11007-014
114 8943722211 BOLT; IDLE GEAR 200508- 1 83-11007-014
115 8972097282 WASHER; THRUST.IDLE GEAR 200508- 1 83-11007-014
196 9091800550 RING; SNAP 200508- 1 83-11007-014
212 8943960152 CAP; ADJ SCREW 200508- 12 83-11007-014
264 (A) 8971901171 SPRING; GEAR 200508- 1 83-11007-014
264 (B) 8971901181 SPRING; GEAR 200508- 1 83-11007-014
295 8972134540 PIN; CM/SHF GEAR 200508- 2 83-11007-014



47

Item(suffix) Parts No. Parts Name  [ Notes ] Applied date Qty

83-11007-025 INLET MANIFOLD

2 8976033033 COVER; INL 200508- 1 83-11007-025
7 8943907750 GASKET; INL MANIF TO HD  [ALSO INCLUDED IN GASKET SET(ENG.& HEAD)] 200508- 1 83-11007-025

32 (A) 0410106300 STUD; INL PIPE 200605- 5 83-11007-025
32 (B) 5093020081 STUD; INL PIPE 200508- 2 83-11007-025
32 (C) 0410108250 STUD; INL PIPE 200605- 3 83-11007-025
32 (D) 0440110250 STUD; INL PIPE 200605- 2 83-11007-025
32 (E) 9047310800 STUD; INL PIPE 200508- 4 83-11007-025
55 0911501080 NUT; INL PIPE[XYSS01] 200508-200602 3 83-11007-025
55 0911801080 NUT; INL PIPE 200603- 3 83-11007-025
97 8121468300 SENSOR; INTAKE.AIR TEMPERATURE 200508- 1 83-11007-025

100 0911502100 NUT; BRKT  [M10  FLANGE][XYSS01] 200508-200602 2 83-11007-025
100 0911802100 NUT; BRKT  [M10  FLANGE] 200603- 2 83-11007-025
122 0281610200 BOLT; BRKT  [M10X20 FLANGE] 200601- 2 83-11007-025
323 0286508250 BOLT; DUCT  [M8X25  FLANGE] 200601- 12 83-11007-025
323 8941745592 BOLT; DUCT  [M8X23  FLANGE] 200508-201102 2 83-11007-025
323 8980058420 BOLT; DUCT  [M8X23  FLANGE] 201103- 2 83-11007-025
324 8976017770 GASKET; INL PIPE TO INL CVR  [ALSO INCLUDED IN GASKET SET(ENGINE)] 200508- 1 83-11007-025
364 8973745170 GASKET  [ALSO INCLUDED IN GASKET SET(ENGINE)] 200508- 1 83-11007-025
372 8970194730 CLIP; HOSE 200508- 2 83-11007-025
740 1141106142 PIPE; INTAKE 200508- 1 83-11007-025
748 1233356100 BRACKET; BOOST SENSOR 200508- 1 83-11007-025
779 0280606200 BOLT; SENSOR 200601- 2 83-11007-025
780 0047403000 HOSE; SENSOR  [L=50 S.B.L=3000] 200508- 1 83-11007-025



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Sumitomo+Hydraulic+Excavator+Diesel+Engines+6HK1+Tier3+Parts+Catalog


57

Item(suffix) Parts No. Parts Name  [ Notes ] Applied date Qty

83-11007-030 WATER PUMP AND CORROSION RESISTOR

1 1136501334 PUMP ASM; WATER.W/GASKET 200508- 1 83-11007-030
3 1136140211 GASKET; PUMP TO C/BL  [ALSO INCLUDED IN GASKET SET(ENGINE)] 200508- 1 83-11007-030
4 1878137360 REPAIR KIT; WATER PUMP 200508- 1 83-11007-030
8 1136390290 THROWER; DUST.WATER PUMP 200508- 1 83-11007-030
9 9091801680 RING; SNAP.WATER PUMP 200508- 1 83-11007-030

10 (A) 1098003020 BEARING; WATER PUMP 200508- 1 83-11007-030
10 (B) 1098003030 BEARING; WATER PUMP 200508- 2 83-11007-030
11 1136340440 SPACER; BRG.WATER PUMP 200508- 1 83-11007-030
17 8943920900 SEAL UNIT; WATER PUMP 200508- 1 83-11007-030
18 1136210610 IMPELLER; WATER PUMP 200508- 1 83-11007-030
19 8981917130 GASKET; COVER TO BODY 200508- 1 83-11007-030
20 8981866300 COVER; WATER PUMP 200508- 1 83-11007-030
25 1136420810 CENTER; WATER PUMP 200508- 1 83-11007-030
28 1095033090 WASHER; WATER PUMP 200508- 1 83-11007-030
29 1136310930 SHAFT; WATER PUMP 200508- 1 83-11007-030
59 1112290190 DOWEL; WATER PUMP 200508-200603 2 83-11007-030
65 9030908200 SCREW; COVER.WATER PUMP  [M8X20] 200508-201210 2 83-11007-030
65 8982303440 SCREW; COVER.WATER PUMP 201211- 2 83-11007-030

117 1096613750 CONNECTOR; BYPASS 200508-200603 1 83-11007-030



67

Item(suffix) Parts No. Parts Name  [ Notes ] Applied date Qty

83-11007-033 FAN AND FAN BELT

1 (A) 1136603321 FAN; COOLING  [D=850-6 SUCT] 200508- 1 83-11007-033
13 0911501100 NUT; COOLING FAN[XYSS01] 200508-200602 4 83-11007-033
13 0911801100 NUT; COOLING FAN 200603- 4 83-11007-033
21 (A) 1215514850 GUIDE; FAN 200508- 1 83-11007-033
21 (B) 1215514861 GUIDE; FAN 200508- 1 83-11007-033
24 (A) 0280810450 BOLT; FAN[XYSS01] 200508-200512 3 83-11007-033
24 (A) 0280510450 BOLT; FAN 200601- 3 83-11007-033
24 (B) 0286810250 BOLT; FAN[XYSS01] 200508-200512 3 83-11007-033
24 (B) 0286510250 BOLT; FAN 200601- 3 83-11007-033
32 (A) 1136420770 ADAPTER; FAN TO PULLEY 200508- 1 83-11007-033
38 (A) 1136420793 SPACER; FAN 200508-200712 1 83-11007-033
38 (B) 8980352350 SPACER; FAN 200801- 1 83-11007-033
80 1136742821 PLATE; ADJ 200508- 1 83-11007-033
81 1136741600 PIECE; SLIDING 200508- 1 83-11007-033
82 0911801120 NUT; ADJ PLATE 200603- 1 83-11007-033
83 8942173630 WASHER; PL 200508- 1 83-11007-033
86 1090091141 BOLT; ADJ 200508- 1 83-11007-033
96 0281510450 BOLT; ADJ PLATE 200601- 1 83-11007-033

111 9043110250 STUD; FAN DRIVE[XYSS01] 200508-200604 4 83-11007-033
111 0431110250 STUD; FAN DRIVE 200605- 4 83-11007-033
168 1093370170 RUBBER; MTG 200508- 6 83-11007-033
184 1136715160 BELT; WATER PUMP DRIVE  [3-PIECE SCROM TYPE] 200508- 1 83-11007-033
242 8982266410 TUBE; DISTANCE 201209- 3 83-11007-033



77

Item(suffix) Parts No. Parts Name  [ Notes ] Applied date Qty

83-11007-037 TURBOCHARGER

1 8982418450 HOUSING; TURBINE.TURBOCHARGER 201309- 1 83-11007-037
3 1144141200 HOUSING; BRG.TURBOCHARGER 200508-201308 1 83-11007-037
3 8982410570 HOUSING; BRG.TURBOCHARGER 201309- 1 83-11007-037
5 8982403140 PROTECTOR; HEAT.TURBOCHARGER 201309- 1 83-11007-037
7 1144141470 HOUSING; BLOWER.TURBOCHARGER 200508- 1 83-11007-037

10 1144530990 REPAIR KIT; TURBOCHARGER 200508-201308 1 83-11007-037
10 8982403060 REPAIR KIT; TURBOCHARGER 201309- 1 83-11007-037
11 1144191790 HOUSING ASM; TURBOCHARGER 200508-201308 1 83-11007-037
18 1091000410 SCREW; THRUST BRG.TURBOCHARGER 200508- 4 83-11007-037
35 8972451830 CLAMP; TURBINE HSG.TURBOCHARGER 200508- 1 83-11007-037
44 1144250460 PLATE; SEAL.TURBOCHARGER 200508- 1 83-11007-037
45 1091000390 SCREW; SEAL PLATE.TURBOCHARGER 201309- 4 83-11007-037
60 1091000390 BOLT; BLOWER HSG.TURBOCHARGER 200508-201308 10 83-11007-037
60 1091000390 BOLT; BLOWER HSG.TURBOCHARGER 201309- 6 83-11007-037
61 8972451820 PIN; TURBINE BRG.TURBOCHARGER 200508- 1 83-11007-037

127 9041382500 STUD; TURBOCHARGER 200508- 6 83-11007-037
136 1144120090 GASKET; TURBINE HSG.TURBOCHARGER 200508-201308 1 83-11007-037
144 1144590770 TURBINE KIT; TURBOCHARGER 200508- 1 83-11007-037



87

Item(suffix) Parts No. Parts Name  [ Notes ] Applied date Qty

83-11007-042 FUEL PUMP AND PIPE

144 0911801060 NUT; CLIP 200603- 1 83-11007-042
145 (A) 1097011800 CLIP; FUEL PIPE 200508- 1 83-11007-042
145 (B) 8943932803 CLIP; FUEL PIPE 200508- 1 83-11007-042
145 (C) 8972161886 CLIP; FUEL PIPE 200508- 1 83-11007-042
146 8976010080 BRACKET; FUEL END 200508- 1 83-11007-042
147 0286506350 BOLT; CLIP.FUEL PIPE 200601- 1 83-11007-042
148 0280508120 BOLT; BRKT 200601- 2 83-11007-042
258 1154168770 PIPE ASM; FUEL.LEAK OFF 200508- 1 83-11007-042



97

Item(suffix) Parts No. Parts Name  [ Notes ] Applied date Qty

83-11007-052 OIL AND VACUUM PIPING; ENGINE

44 0280808140 BOLT; CLIP.OIL PIPE 200508- 4 83-11007-052



107

Item(suffix) Parts No. Parts Name  [ Notes ] Applied date Qty

83-11007-060 ENGINE ELECTRICAL CONTROL PARTS

88 8943963961 ADAPTER; SW 200508- 1 83-11007-060
101 0286508400 BOLT; HARNESS 200601- 4 83-11007-060
260 8971703270 SENSOR; WATER TEMP 200508-201002 1 83-11007-060
260 8980237170 SENSOR; WATER TEMP 201003- 1 83-11007-060
690 (A) 8943908581 CONNECTOR 200508- 2 83-11007-060
740 0911501080 NUT[XYSS01] 200508-200602 4 83-11007-060
740 0911801080 NUT 200603-201011 4 83-11007-060
740 0911801080 NUT 201012- 2 83-11007-060
752 (A) 8943913100 GASKET  [ALSO INCLUDED IN GASKET SET(ENGINE)] 200508- 2 83-11007-060
813 (A) 8981774470 HARNESS; INJECTOR 201009- 1 83-11007-060
813 (B) 8981774480 HARNESS; INJECTOR 201009- 1 83-11007-060



117

Item(suffix) Parts No. Parts Name  [ Notes ] Applied date Qty

83-11007-066 GENERATOR

1 1812143632 COVER ASM; RR.GEN 200508- 1 83-11007-066
2 1812211020 ROTOR; GEN 200508- 1 83-11007-066
3 (A) 1812297690 BEARING; ROTOR.GEN 200508- 1 83-11007-066
3 (B) 1812297700 BEARING; ROTOR.GEN 200508- 1 83-11007-066
6 1812600171 REGULATOR ASM; VOLTAGE.GEN 200508- 1 83-11007-066

10 (A) 1812191250 RECTIFIER; GEN 200508- 1 83-11007-066
16 1812298030 TERMINAL ASM; RECTIFIER.GEN 200508- 1 83-11007-066
17 1812131010 COVER ASM; FRT.GEN 200508- 1 83-11007-066
19 1812221362 PULLEY; GEN 200508-201212 1 83-11007-066
19 8982387270 PULLEY; GEN 201301- 1 83-11007-066
22 1812111290 STATOR; GEN 200508- 1 83-11007-066
23 8982001730 COIL; ROTOR GEN 201201- 1 83-11007-066
27 (A) 1812297720 NUT; RECTIFIER.GEN 200508- 1 83-11007-066
36 1812297680 SCREW; FRT COVER 200508- 1 83-11007-066
43 (A) 1812297730 SCREW; RR END COVER 200508- 1 83-11007-066
43 (B) 1812297740 SCREW; RR END COVER 200508- 1 83-11007-066
43 (C) 1812298320 SCREW; RR END COVER 200508- 1 83-11007-066
69 1812298360 CLIP; WIRE.GEN 200508- 1 83-11007-066
86 8971781340 NUT SET; PULLEY.GEN 200508- 1 83-11007-066

127 1812297670 BOLT SET; GEN 200508- 1 83-11007-066



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Sumitomo+Hydraulic+Excavator+Diesel+Engines+6HK1+Tier3+Parts+Catalog

